15 LC 106 0361

House Resolution 953

By: Representatives Dempsey of the 13th, Lumsden of the 12th, and Coomer of the 14th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing Loving Hearts, Helping Hands: 2015 Heart of the Community Award of Honor
- 2 recipient, Randy Quick; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Randy is a lifelong resident of Rome and Floyd County growing up in the
- 4 Lindale community; and
- 5 WHEREAS, he and his wife, Janie, have been married for 40 years and have a daughter,
- 6 Kristin, who graduated from Jacksonville State University and is employed by the Rome City
- 7 School System; they have two grandchildren; and
- 8 WHEREAS, at an early age, Randy developed his interest in music and radio; he is currently
- 9 a Partner-General Manager at Rome Radio Partners WSRM (South93.5), WQTU (Q102),
- 10 WRBF (The Rebel), WRGA (News Talk 98.7-AM 1470), and WGJK (99.5 The Jock); and
- 11 WHEREAS, he is the past chairman of the Board of the Greater Rome Chamber of
- 12 Commerce, the Board of the United Way of Rome and Floyd County, the Rome Floyd
- 13 Economic Development Authority, and the Floyd County Education SPLOST Committee
- 14 to build a new Pepperell High School; and
- 15 WHEREAS, he is a graduate of Leadership Rome XVII and served as the coordinator of
- 16 Leadership Rome XXI; he supported the March of Dimes and Floyd County American
- 17 Cancer Society Relay for Life and is the lay leader at Lindale United Methodist Church; and
- 18 WHEREAS, a Paul Harris Fellow, he serves on the Board of Directors for the Rome Rotary
- 19 Club, the Board of Directors Rome Symphony Orchestra, the Foundation Board Georgia
- 20 Highlands College, the Board of Directors Communities in Schools, the President-Board of
- 21 Directors Rome International Film Festival, the Board of Directors DIGGS, the Board of
- 22 Directors Coosa Valley Federal Credit Union, the Christmas in Rome Parade Committee, and
- 23 the 2009 Citizens SPLOST Committee; and

LC 106 0361

24 WHEREAS, Randy Quick has set the standard for public service in his community, and it

- 25 is abundantly fitting and proper that this exemplary Georgian be recognized.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 27 the members of this body recognize Randy Quick for his outstanding dedication to public
- 28 service, commend him as a recipient of the Loving Hearts, Helping Hands: 2015 Heart of the
- 29 Community Award of Honor, and extend their sincere best wishes for his future health and
- 30 happiness.
- 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 32 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 33 Randy Quick.